
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLII – NO. 7
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 13, 2016

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BRULE, Karen	 Mark Brule (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Merrickville, ON			   137 Queen Street
February 13, 2016 (7-20)*			   Charlottetown, PE

KELLY, Mary Isabella	 Terrence Joseph Kelly (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
Morell			   220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 13, 2016 (7-20)*

McCARVILLE, Bennett Lorne	 Gordon Joseph McCarville (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kinkora			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 13, 2016 (7-20)*

MacDONALD, Alice Lorraine	 Michael Paul MacDonald	 Key Murray Law
Union Road	 Sean Boy Smith (AD.)	 446 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
February 13, 2016 (7-20)*

BOOTH, Stanley Cecil	 Camilia Mary Booth (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)

CLARK, Garth William	 Susan Ratelle (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnette Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

194	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HOOPER, Doctor William Temple	 Varia Hooper	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Tracy Hill (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)

LIVESEY, John Christopher	 Brett Reginald Livesey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Moffat, ON			   4A Riverside Dr.
February 6, 2016 (6-19)			   Montague, PE

MacINNIS, Margaret Winnifred	 James McInnis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)

MacNEILL, Helen Isabel	 Perlene J. Morrison	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Sara L. MacNeill (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)

TAYLOR, Scott Stephen	 Meri Elizabeth Rawling 	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON		  Taylor (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
February 6, 2016 (6-19)			   Charlottetown, PE

WHITE, Murray Vere	 Katherine Shirley White (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)

WINN, James Andrew	 Roy Kenneth Winn	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Wilfred Barry Winn (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)

WOODARD, Howard Lloyd	 Boyd Woodard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)

GERARD, Jane Ashcraft	 Sidney Gerard (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Portland, Maine			   65 Water Street
USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  195

HOLLAND, Capt. Randolph 	 Kenneth (Kenny) Stephen 	 Cox & Palmer
	 (Randy) Joseph		  MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

JONES, Mary Jeanette (also	 Patricia (Patsy) Monaghan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Jeanette Mary Jones)			   97 Queen Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

MacDONALD, Mary Jean	 Clare Waddell	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown	 Jean Marie McKearney (EX.)	 151 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

McNEILL, Leo Augustine	 Diane Lynn McCormack	 Ramsay Law
Richmond	 Christopher Brian McNeill (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

PETERS, Emilda Mary	 Florence Hogan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Roch			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

PETRIE, Shannon	 Nelson Petrie (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Millcove			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

SONIER, Joseph Benjamin	 Jo Ann Boyd	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Cathy Clayton (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

WEDGE, Roger Joseph	 Myles Doucette (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

196	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

WIGHTMAN, G. Arnold	 Roger S. Wightman (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

GALLANT, Johanna Louise Maria	 Kerry-Lee Ardelle Gallant (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Cornwall			   119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

MANUEL, Frederick Albert Ernest	 Todd Anthony Manuel (AD.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Stratford			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

McDERMOTT, Manon Kimberly	 Sean McDermott	 Campbell Lea
	 Marie (commonly known as	 Lise Vallar	 65 Water Street
	 Kim McDermott; and formerly	 Shelley McDermott (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
	 known as Kim Jay)
Stanhope
Queens Co., PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

BELL, Olive Grace	 Christine Jackson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Beach Point			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 16, 2016 (3-16)

FRASER, George Edward	 June Fraser (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
St. Margarets				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
January 16, 2016 (3-16)			   Souris, PE

LECKY, Allan James (also	 Kenneth Lecky (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Allen James Lecky)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 16, 2016 (3-16)

MacINTYRE, Ronald J. 	 Yvonne Irwin-Keene (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Monticello, County of Aroostook			   65 Queen Street
Maine, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2016 (3-16)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  197

MacKAY, Edith Helene	 Emmett Doyle	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Zelda Doyle (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2016 (3-16)

SIMPSON, Vera Orr	 Gordon Orr	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Lorne Simpson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
(formerly of Hunter River)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 16, 2016 (3-16)

LEWIS, Florence Jeanette	 Harold Rachmel Coles	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
Crapaud	 Alvin Leigh Coles (AD.)	 17 West Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2016 (3-16)

MURPHY, John Aloysius	 Josephine Murphy (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Charlottetown				    Corporation
(formerly of Morell)			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
January 16, 2016 (3-16)

CARR, Mildred Elizabeth	 Sandra Elizabeth Melanson	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 John Carr (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 2, 2016 (1-14)

GALLANT, Linus Vincent	 T. Daniel Tweel (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Stratford			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 2, 2016 (1-14)

MacDONALD, Marie Florence 	 Lorne Gaudet (EX.)	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
	 (Gaudet) 			   17 West Street
Alberton			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 2, 2016 (1-14)

MacFADYEN, Mary Frances	 Linda MacFadyen Zendel	 Campbell Lea
Aurora, Ontario	 Arlene MacFadyen (formerly	 65 Water Street
January 2, 2016 (1-14)		  known as Arlene Berry) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

198	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

McFEELY, James	 Brian C. McFeely (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 2, 2016 (1-14)

RUNTZ, Aletha Edith	 Everett V.A. Runtz (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 2, 2016 (1-14)

BURKE, Kevin Eric	 Colleen Elizabeth Burke (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Breadalbane			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

GALLANT, Expedit	 Monique Blanchard 	 McCabe Law
St. Raphael	 Genevieve (Jenny) Walsh (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

GOODWIN, John Leonard	 Nancy Joyce Goodwin (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

KUHL, John F. 	 Janet K. Baker	 Key Murray Law
Bernard’s Township	 Nancy K. Gervasio (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
New Jersey, USA			   Summerside, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MacKINNON, Margaret Patricia	 Dolores M. Crane (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown			   220 Water Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MacLEOD, Angus Alexander, Dr. 	 Gina MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Bonshaw			   50 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  199

MacMURDO, Robert Green	 Marion Izez MacMurdo (EX.)	 McCabe Law
North Bedeque			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MacPHEE, Mona Jean	 Winston Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

PENZES, Rudolph	 Catherine Belaski 	 Collins & Associates
Sept-Îles, Quebec	 (formerly Catherine Penzes) (EX.)	 134 Kent Street
December 26, 2015 (52-13)			   Charlottetown, PE

SULLIVAN, Elaine	 Jamey Smith (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Cornwall			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

TAYLOR, Jean Colquhoun	 Lynn Elizabeth Taylor (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Clyde River			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

BAKER, Richard Llewellyn	 Jill Poirier (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Wyoming, Ontario			   65 Queen Street
December 26, 2015 (52-13)			   Charlottetown, PE

COSTELLO, Mary Delores	 Elva Louise Costello (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MacLEAN, Robert W. 	 Barbara (“Bobbi-Jo”) 	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown		  MacLean (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MILANOVIC, Milivoj	 Helena Boch (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

200	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

STATON, Merle Wendie	 Miranda Jane Hebenton (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
West Sussex, England			   97 Queen Street
December 26, 2015 (52-13)			   Charlottetown, PE

TAYLOR, Harold S. 	 Betty Peterson 	 McCabe Law
Boston, Massachusetts	 Marilyn Waugh (AD.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
December 26, 2015 (52-13)	 		  Summerside, PE

ARSENAULT, Melvin Joseph	 Rodney Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
December 5, 2015 (49-10)

COMPTON, Blaine Wendell	 Darlene Lynn Compton (EX.)	 Darlene Lynn Compton
Summerside			   170 North Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 5, 2015 (49-10)

DARRACH, Harold William	 Olive Selena Grace Darrach (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Mount Royal			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 5, 2015 (49-10)

FURLOTTE, Helena	 Michael Delaney (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
December 5, 2015 (49-10)

LeFRANCOIS, Silvia	 Katherine G. Cole (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Toronto, ON			   65 Water Street
December 5, 2015 (49-10)			   Charlottetown, PE

PLOMP, J. Conrad	 Reina Plomp (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Lower Bedeque			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 5, 2015 (49-10)

GAUDET, Richard John	 Robert William Gaudet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 28, 2015 (48-9)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  201

PETERS, Mary Inez	 James Peters	 McCabe Law
	 (also known as Inez Mary Peters)	 Thomas Peters (EX.)	 193 Arnett Ave.
Summerside, PE			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 28, 2015 (48-9)

THIBIDEAU, Geralda	 Troy Thibideau	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Miscouche	 Joanne Dennis (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 28, 2015 (48-9)

THRASHER, Dorothy Kathleen	 Peter Robert Thrasher (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
	 Louise			   303 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 28, 2015 (48-9)

CALLBECK, Wallace	 Donald Callbeck (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wilmot Valley			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

CERETTI, James Alexander	 Barbara Cutcliffe (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Albany			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

COLE, Albert Harding	 Peter D. Clark (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Stratford			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

EVISON, Lynda Lorraine Anne	 Trevor William Clarence Evison	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

KENNY, Phillip Eugene	 Wilhelmina Caroline Florence	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  Kenny (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

202	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

LODGE, Jean Margaret Hamilton	 Malcolm Alexander Lodge	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Graham Hamilton Lodge (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

MALONE, Anna Martha	 Rosaleen Erica Malone	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON	 William John Malone (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
November 21, 2015 (47-8)			   Charlottetown, PE

MAYHEW, Dorothy Mae	 Tammy Mayhew (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Lady Fane			   119 Kent Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

McNALLY, Martin Richard	 Dorothy Elizabeth McNally (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

MURCHISON, Joyce Alexander	 Rochelle Dareth Lorraine Locke	 Cox & Palmer
	 Lorraine		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Malagash, Cumberland County			   Charlottetown, PE
Nova Scotia
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

MURRAY, Albert Alexander	 Joanne Ellen Murray	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Bloomfield	 Lynn Marie Murray (EX.)		  Corporation
Ontario			   106 Main Street 
November 21, 2015 (47-8)			   Souris, PE

NOONAN, Louise	 Catherine Fay Wakelin (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

PAQUET, John Douglas	 Marie Fitzpatrick (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  203

PITRE, William Thomas	 Jennifer Lynn Pitre (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

COLLINS, Elene Marie	 John Fair Collins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Saskatoon, SK			   250 Water Street
November 14, 2015 (46-7)			   Summerside, PE

HUNTER, Eileen Agnes	 Sandra Eileen King	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Ian Thomas Hunter (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

MacLELLAN, Father Thomas	 Francis MacLellan	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 Father Robert MacDonald (EX.)	 193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

MURRAY, James Ralph	 Stephen Murray	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Shelley Tremere (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

RAMSAY, Mildred Joyce	 John D. Ramsay	 Cox & Palmer
Clinton	 Robert L. Ramsay (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

SHARP, Eleanor Eileen	 Kimberly Dawn Sharp	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Michelle Jane Milligan (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

204	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

    
 
Pursuant to Subsection 12(1) of the Municipalities Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap M-13, the Town of 
Kensington has filed an application with the Minister of Communities, Land and Environment 
to extend the Town’s municipal boundaries to include parcel number 465708, consisting of 
approximately 0.34 acres, as outlined below: 

 

PPPuuubbbllliiiccc   HHHeeeaaarrriiinnnggg   
 

LB15001 
MUNICIPAL BOUNDARY EXTENSION 

APPLICATION 
 

TOWN OF KENSINGTON 
 

 

The application was filed as a result of a request received from the owners of parcel number 
465708 to have their property annexed into the Town of Kensington’s municipal boundaries 
for the purpose of receiving municipal water and sewer service.     
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
In accordance with Section 13 of the Municipalities Act, the Island Regulatory and Appeals 
Commission has been directed by the Minister of Communities, Land and Environment to 
conduct a public hearing in or near the area to be annexed for the purpose of reviewing the 
application.   
 
The public hearing will be held in the Council Chambers of the Kensington Town Hall, 55 
Victoria Street, commencing at 12:00 noon on Thursday, March 3, 2016.  Residents of the 
Town, residents of the area to be annexed and any person affected by the application are 
invited to attend and make representation concerning the application. 
 
Inquiries concerning this application can be directed to: 
 

Philip J. Rafuse, Appeals Administrator 
The Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission   

PO Box 577 Charlottetown PE C1A 7L1 
Telephone 902-892-3501 Toll-free 1-800-501-6268 

Fax 902-566-4076 Email: pjrafuse@irac.pe.ca 
 

 
7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  205

NOTICE
AMENDMENTS TO THE REGULATIONS TO THE LEGAL PROFESSION ACT

The Law Society of Prince Edward Island approved the following amendments to subsection 69(g) of the 
Regulations pursuant to the Legal Profession Act at its Mid-Winter Meeting on February 5, 2016. The 
amendments are effective as of that date. 
 
The EXISTING subsection shall be amended as follows (deletions in strikeout;):

PART V

FEES

69. 

…

(g) Annual fee for retired members - $50.00.

7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

206	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of 
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Bear River 
North, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 117697, 
assessed in the name of Joseph MacDonald.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of 
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Forest 
Hill, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 156471, assessed in 
the name of David Robertson.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of 
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at St. 
Charles, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 484337, 
assessed in the name of Larry MacDonald.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  207

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of 
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Rock 
Barra, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 477281, 
assessed in the name of Andrew Forward Ball.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of 
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Victoria 
Cross, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 735431, 
assessed in the name of David Buttineau & 
Dianna Buttineau. 

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of 
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 10386 
Northside Road - Rte 16, St. Margarets, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 540799, assessed in the name 
of Charlesena Stewart.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

208	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of 
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, mobile home located at 175 
Station Road, Cardigan, Kings County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 1541911, assessed in the name of Fred 
Sheppard.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of 
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Murray 
River, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 543967, 
assessed in the name of Inez E. Bailey & 
William E. Bailey.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of 
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 175 
Station Road, Cardigan, Kings County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 869701, assessed in the name of Fred 
Sheppard.
 
This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  209

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or 
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, 
Prince Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd 
day of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of 
twelve o’clock noon, real property located at 
St. Margarets, Kings County, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 
659813, assessed in the name of Glen J. Pitre, 
Kent J. Pitre & Margaret Pitre.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or 
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, 
Prince Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th 
day of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of 
twelve o’clock noon, real property located at 
45 Main Street, Souris, Kings County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 101048, assessed in the name of MJM 
Corporation Inc.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Lakeville, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 111971, assessed in 
the name of Ronald Vincent MacInnis.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

210	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 1411 
Bangor Road, Bangor, Kings County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 609602, assessed in the name of John 
MacLean & Scott MacLean.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 1262 Bear 
River Road, Bear River North, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 417675, assessed in the name of Joan 
A. MacCormack.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Church 
Road, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 521369, 
assessed in the name of Evelyn Fisher, 
Linda Jean MacKinnon, Lawrence (Larry) 
MacKinnon, Mary MacLeod, Lena Foote, 
Arthur MacKinnon, Dianna Kerney & William 
Kerney, Jr.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  211

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Albion 
Cross, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 749754, 
assessed in the name of Kenneth George 
Blackett.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Bristol, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 609750, assessed in 
the name of William Squires & Donna Squires.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Riverton, 
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being 
identified as parcel number 688259, assessed in 
the name of Mary Jane MacDonald.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

212	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 1012 
Cambridge Road, Sturgeon, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 770412, assessed in the name of Everett 
Steele & Barbara Steele.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or 
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, 
Prince Edward Island on Friday, the 26th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Souris 
West, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 850586, 
assessed in the name of Jean Quinn.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or 
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, 
Prince Edward Island on Friday, the 26th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Souris 
West, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 889774, 
assessed in the name of Christine Turner.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  213

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or 
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, 
Prince Edward Island on Friday, the 26th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, mobile home located at 1210 
Dover Road, Glen William, Kings County, 
Prince  Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 1526987, assessed in the name of Lisa 
Mosher.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or 
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, 
Prince Edward Island on Friday, the 26th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Souris 
West, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 923185, 
assessed in the name of Mary J. MacDonald.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

6–7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or 
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, 
Prince Edward Island on Friday, the 26th day 
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 1210 
Dover Road, Glenwilliam, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 643775, assessed in the name of Ronald 
Singleton & Donna Singleton.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan 
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, 
PEI, C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in 
connection with this sale.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

214	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 PINERIDGE PROPERTIES LTD.
	 6 Hill Heights Crescent
	 Long Creek, PE C0A 1H1
Incorporation Date:	 February 04, 2016

Name:	 SUSTAIN CREATIVE INC.
	 1183 Loyalist Road
	 Miltonvale Park, PE C0A 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 December 31, 2015

Name:	 THE YELLOW HOUSE INC.
	 32 Harbourville Drive
	 North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0
Incorporation Date:	 February 03, 2016
7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 METRO HOME BUILDING CENTRE
Owner:	METRO BUILDING SUPPLIES LTD.
	 25 Riverside Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9R9
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2016

Name:	 RECEIVER COFFEE COMPANY
Owner:	101939 P.E.I. INC.
	 65 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A5
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2016

Name:	 K MCQUAID DEVELOPMENT
Owner:	100585 P.E.I. INC.
	 78 Walthen Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4T8
Registration Date:	 February 02, 2016

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

OKEEDOKEE INC.
MOSES MEDIA INC.
Amalgamating companies
OKEEDOKEE INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 February 01, 2016
7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 RECEIVER COFFEE COMPANY
Owner:	101769 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date:	 February 01, 2016

Name:	 INTERCALL CANADA - WEST IP 
	 COMMUNICATIONS
Owner:	WEST UNIFIED COMMUNICATIONS 
	 SERVICES CANADA, INC.
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2016

Name:	 MOW BROS
Owner:	John Smallwood
	 Kent MacArthur
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2016

Name:	 SUSTAIN CREATIVE CONSULTANTS
Owner:	Patrick J. Ledwell
Registration Date:	 December 09, 2015
7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  215

Name:	 WHOLESALE AUTO
Owner:	POWERCO. INC.
	 15 Mount Edward Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5R7
Registration Date:	 February 03, 2016

Name:	 LIDO RESTAURANT
Owner:	SIMON MA’S COMPANY LIMITED
	 256 Walker Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5P2
Registration Date:	 January 28, 2016

Name:	 CANADIAN TIRE FLEET 
	 MANAGEMENT 
Owner:	CANADIAN TIRE CORPORATION, 
	 LIMITED
	 1800-2180 Yonge Street
	 Toronto, ON M4S 2B9
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2016

Name:	 GNR TECHNOLOGIES
Owner:	PRODUITS DE SÉCURITÉ 
	 INDUSTRIELLE CHECKERS 
	 CANADA INC./CHECKERS 
	 INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PRODUCTS 
	 CANADA INC.
	 1155 René-Levesque Blvd. West
	 40th Floor
	 Montreal, PQ H3B 3V2
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2016

Name:	 MORTGAGE ARCHITECTS
Owner:	MA MORTGAGE ARCHITECTS INC.
	 2215 Coquitlam Avenue
	 Port Coquitlam, BC V3B 1J6
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2016

Name:	 CIT FRANCHISE FINANCE
Owner:	CIT FINANCIAL LTD./SERVICES 
	 FINANCIERS CIT LTEE
	 207 Queens Quay West, 700
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date:	 February 08, 2016

Name:	 ADRENALINE ATHLETIC CLUB
Owner:	Daniel Campbell
	 188 Milton Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1T9
Registration Date:	 January 21, 2016

Name:	 BLISSFUL NATURE
Owner:	Meriah Bernard
	 15120 Route 14
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2016

Name:	 COASTAL X OUTDOOR 
	 OUTFITTERS
Owner:	Ryan Pineau
	 53 Stavert Shore Road
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 January 29, 2016

Name:	 CYRILS TOUR AND TALES
Owner:	Joseph “Cyril” Arsenault
	 29 Meadowview Lane
	 North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2016

Name:	 DIVINE SERVICES/PI/SECURITY
Owner:	Lynne Worger
	 181 Carvell Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4Z5
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2016

Name:	 LEN’S BOAT HAULING
Owner:	Leonard Blacquiere
	 100 Line Road
	 North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0
Registration Date:	 January 29, 2016

Name:	 LIVE PERFORMANCE PAINTING
Owner:	David A. Trimble
	 564 Cambridge Road
	 Cambridge, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 February 03, 2016

Name:	 MOW BROS.
Owner:	Kent MacArthur
	 136 Gardiner Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5J2
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2016

Name:	 MOW-N-BLOW
Owner:	Noor Karfoul
	 35 Liberty Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Y7
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2016



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

216	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

PEI Health Sector Council Inc., a body cor-
porate, duly incorporated under the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives 
notice pursuant to the Companies Act of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to make ap-
plication to the Director of Consumer, Labour 
and Financial Services, Office of the Attorney 
General, for leave to surrender the Charter of 
the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, 
this 8th day of February, 2016.

Curtis A. Toombs
Solicitor for the Applicant
STEWART McKELVEY
Barristers & Solicitors

7

______________________________________________________

CORRECTION OF NOTICE
PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED  

ON JANUARY 23, 2016 
FOR 101362 P.E.I. INC.

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that 101362 
P.E.I. Inc., a body corporate, duly incorporated 
under the laws of the Province of Prince Edward 
Island, intends to make application to continue 
as a corporation under the laws of Ontario as if 
it had been incorporated under the laws of that 
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a company 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act 
of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 5th day of February, 2016.

Geoffrey D. Connolly 
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey
Barristers and Solicitors

7

Name:	 MURPHROS CO. 
Owner:	Moyna Murphy-Matheson
	 254 Colin Ave.
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5W5
Owner:	Sheila Murphy
	 226 Galland Close
	 Edmonton, AB T5T 6P7
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2016

Name:	 RED ROCK GOURMET JUICE
Owner:	Joe Dyson
	 15A Gordon Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6B8
Owner:	Glenn Singleton
	 197 Kensington Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5K1
Registration Date:	 January 29, 2016

Name:	 REEFSONG PUBLISHING
Owner:	Mark Belfry
	 7 Dorchester Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1C5
Registration Date:	 February 03, 2016

Name:	 REQUEST A CAR WASH.COM
Owner:	Steven Andrew Schellen
	 #1 - 228 Hillsborough Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4X1
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2016

Name:	 SUNDAY NIGHT SHENANIGANS
Owner:	Judy G. MacLean
	 32 Fairview Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6H3
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2016

Name:	 ZONE GARAGE PEI
Owner:	Kevin Willis
	 32 MacMillan Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8G2
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2016
7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  217

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Mackayla Rose Cox
Present Name:	 Mackayla Rose MacKay

January 20, 2016

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Nicole Destiny Best
Present Name:	 Destiny Miracle Best

January 26, 2016

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. Timothy Edwards
974 Lower Malpeque Rd., Rte 236
Miltnon Station PE  C1E 0P8

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

7

CORRECTION OF NOTICE 
PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED 

ON JANUARY 23, 2016
 FOR ROL-LAND FARMS LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that Rol-
land Farms PEI Inc., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, intends to make applica-
tion to continue as a corporation under the laws 
of Ontario as if it had been incorporated under 
the laws of that jurisdiction and to discontinue 
as a company pursuant to the provisions of the 
Companies Act of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 5th day of February, 2016.

Geoffrey D. Connolly
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey
Barristers and Solicitors

7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Leona Jing
Present Name:	 Weijia Jing

January 20, 2016

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

218	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 13, 2016

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Best, Destiny Miracle....................................217
Best, Nicole Destiny.....................................217
Cox, Mackayla Rose.....................................217
Jing, Leona....................................................217
Jing, Weijia....................................................217
MacKay, Mackayla Rose..............................217

Legal Profession Act
Amendments to the Regulations...................205

Marriage Act
Registration
	 Edwards, Rev. Timothy...............................217

Temporary Registration
	 Kelley, Rev. Arleon L. ................................218

Municipalities Act
Municipal Boundary Extension Application 
	 Town of Kensington....................................204

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Bailey, Inez E. ...........................................208
		  Bailey, William E. .....................................208
		  Ball, Andrew Forward...............................207
		  Blackett, Kenneth George..........................211
		  Buttineau, David........................................207
		  Buttineau, Dianna......................................207
		  Fisher, Evelyn............................................210
		  Foote, Lena................................................210
		  Kerney, Dianna..........................................210
		  Kerney, William, Jr. ..................................210
		  MacCormack, Joan A. ..............................210
		  MacDonald, Joseph...................................206
		  MacDonald, Larry.....................................206
		  MacDonald, Mary J. .................................213
		  MacDonald, Mary Jane.............................211
		  MacInnis, Ronald Vincent.........................209
		  MacKinnon, Arthur....................................210
		  MacKinnon, Lawrence (Larry) .................210
		  MacKinnon, Linda Jean.............................210
		  MacLean, John..........................................210
		  MacLean, Scott..........................................210
		  MacLeod, Mary.........................................210
		  MJM Corporation Inc. ..............................209
		  Mosher, Lisa..............................................213
		  Pitre, Glen J. .............................................209
		  Pitre, Kent J. .............................................209
		  Pitre, Margaret...........................................209

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
July 8, 2016 to August 7, 2016, for the purpose 
of solemnizing marriages in the province of 
Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Arleon L. Kelley
17480 Holy Names Drive, Apt. 319
Lake Oswego OR  17034-5149 USA

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

7

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLII – NO. 7

February 13, 2016

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
Moses Media Inc. .........................................214
Okeedokee Inc. ............................................214

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
PEI Health Sector Council Inc. ....................216

Granting Letters Patent
Pineridge Properties Ltd. .............................214
Sustain Creative Inc. ....................................214
Yellow House Inc., The ................................214

Intention to Discontinue and Correction
101362 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................216
Rol-land Farms PEI Inc. ..............................217

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
MacDonald, Alice Lorraine..........................193

Executors’ Notices
Brule, Karen..................................................193
Kelly, Mary Isabella......................................193
McCarville, Bennett Lorne...........................193



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 13, 2016	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  219

Canadian Tire Fleet Management.................215
CIT Franchise Finance..................................215
Coastal X Outdoor Outfitters........................215
Cyrils Tour and Tales....................................215
Divine Services/PI/Security..........................215
GNR Technologies........................................215
K McQuaid Development.............................214
Len’s Boat Hauling.......................................215
Lido Restaurant.............................................215
Live Performance Painting...........................215
Metro Home Building Centre.......................214
Mortgage Architects......................................215
Mow Bros. ...................................................215
Mow-N-Blow................................................215
Murphros Co. ...............................................216
Receiver Coffee Company............................214
Red Rock Gourmet Juice..............................216
Reefsong Publishing.....................................216
Request A Car Wash.com..............................216
Sunday Night Shenanigans...........................216
Wholesale Auto.............................................215
Zone Garage PEI...........................................216

		  Quinn, Jean................................................212
		  Robertson, David.......................................206
		  Sheppard, Fred...........................................208
		  Sheppard, Fred...........................................208
		  Singleton, Donna.......................................213
		  Singleton, Ronald......................................213
		  Squires, Donna..........................................211
		  Squires, William........................................211
		  Steele, Barbara...........................................212
		  Steele, Everett............................................212
		  Stewart, Charlesena...................................207
		  Turner, Christine........................................212

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Intercall Canada - West IP Communications....214
Mow Bros.....................................................214
Receiver Coffee Company............................214
Sustain Creative Consultants........................214

Registrations
Adrenaline Athletic Club..............................215
Blissful Nature..............................................215

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	Public Hearing - MUNICIPAL BOUNDARY EXTENSION APPLICATION - TOWN OF KENSINGTON
	NOTICE - AMENDMENTS TO THE REGULATIONS TO THE LEGAL PROFESSION ACT
	Notices of Tax Sale
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	CORRECTION OF NOTICE PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED ON JANUARY 23, 2016 FOR 101362 P.E.I. INC. - NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	CORRECTION OF NOTICE PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED ON JANUARY 23, 2016 FOR ROL-LAND FARMS LTD. - NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

